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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE Docket No. 13-057-05
APPLICATION OF QUESTAR GAS
COMPANY TO INCREASE
DISTRIBUTION RATES AND STIPULATED MOTION TO MODIFY
CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF SCHEDULING ORDER
MODIFICATIONS

Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas or Company) hereby moves the Utah Public Service
Commission (Commission) to modify the July 22, 2013 Scheduling Order and Notices of
Technical Conference and Hearing (Order) in this Docket by vacating the December 5, 2013
deadline for Rebuttal Testimony related to all matters except Return on Equity, to add a deadline
of December 12, 2013 for all non-return-on-equity rebuttal testimony, and to terminate any
further discovery (or obligation to respond to outstanding discovery requests) pertaining to
revenue requirement, the Replacement Infrastructure Rate-Adjustment Mechanism (Tracker),

interruption testing, FT-1 qualifying criteria, cost-of-service, the call option on interruptible gas,



and depreciation. Questar Gas is authorized to represent that the Division of Public Utilities, the
Office of Consumer Services, the UAE Intervention Group, Nucor Steel-Utah, Utility Cost
Management Consultants, Dunford Bakers, Inc., and the IGU Intervention Group (the Parties) all
support this Motion, that Questar Gas has provided a copy of this Motion to all interveners in this
case, and that none of the Parties is aware of any intervener who objects.
This motion is being filed because the Parties have been actively engaged in settlement
negotiations over the past few weeks and have now reached an agreement in principle as to the
Company’s revenue requirement, Tracker, interruption testing, FT-1 qualifying criteria, cost-of-
service, and depreciation study issues, as well as other minor case issues. The Parties’ agreement
in principle is subject to negotiation of a mutually acceptable written settlement stipulation and
attachments, as well as necessary final client approvals. However, the Parties believe that they
will be successful in negotiating a final stipulation of this case in the near future and are thus
requesting that the Commission modify the Order as set forth above.
Wherefore, Questar Gas respectfully asks the Commission to modify the Order as
follows:
A Rebuttal Testimony pertaining to Return on Equity will be due on December 5,
2013;

B. Rebuttal Testimony pertaining to all other issues will be due on December 12,
2013; and

C. Discovery pertaining to revenue requirement, the Replacement Infrastructure
Rate-Adjustment Mechanism, interruption testing, FT-1 qualifying criteria, cost-of-
service, and depreciation is hereby suspended and outstanding discovery requests
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pertaining to those issues need not be answered.
DATED this 3" day of December, 2013.

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

Colleen Larkin Bell
Jenniffer Nelson Clark
Attorneys for Questar Gas Company



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Stipulated Motion to Modify Scheduling Order

was served upon the following persons by e-mail on December 3, 2013:

Patricia E. Schmid

Justin Jetter

Assistant Attorney General

160 East 300 South

P.O. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@utah.gov
jjetter@utah.gov

Brent Coleman

Assistant Attorney General

160 East 300 South, 5™ Floor
P.O. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
brentcoleman@utah.gov

Karen White

Air Force Utility Law Field Support Center
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1.

Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403-5319
Karen.White.13@us.af.mil

Christopher Thompson, Maj, USAF

Air Force Utility Law Field Support Center
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1.

Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403-5319
Christopher. Thompson.5@us.af.mil

Michele Beck

Danny Martinez

Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, Suite 200

PO Box 146782

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782
Telephone (801) 530-6480
mbeck@utah.gov
dannymartinez@utah.gov

Chris Parker, Director

Division of Public Utilities
Heber Wells Building 4th Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
chrisparker@utah.gov

Gregory Fike, Lt Col, USAF

Air Force Utility Law Field Support Center
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1.

Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403-5319
Gregory.Fike@Us.Af.Mil

Thomas Jernigan, Capt, USAF

Air Force Utility Law Field Support Center
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1.

Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403-5319
Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil


mailto:pschmid@utah.gov

Dale Hatch, CFO

Dunford Bakers, Inc.

8556 South 2940 West
West Jordan, UT 84088
(801) 304-0400
dhatch@dunfordbakers.com

Gary A. Dodge

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Damon E. Xenopoulos

BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE, P.C.

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
800 West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
dex@bbrslaw.com

Kevin Higgins

Neal Townsend

ENERGY STRATEGIES
215 S. State Street, #200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

Floyd J. Rigby

CEO

Utility Cost Management Consultants
1610 West100 North

Saint George, UT 84770
FloydR@ucmc-usa.com

Ross Ford

The Home Builders Association of the State
of Utah

9069 South 1300 West

West Jordan Utah 84008
ross@utahhba.com

Larry R. Williams, Corporate Counsel
Summit Energy, LLC

1245 E. Brickyard Road, Suite 210
Salt Lake City, UT 84106
larry@summitcorp.net

Roger Swenson

US Magnesium LLC

238 North 2200 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751
roger.swenson@prodigy.net

Jeremy R. Cook

PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C.
111 East Broadway, 11" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
jrc@pkhlawyers.com

Travis R. Rigby

CFO

Utility Cost Management Consultants
102 E. Cobblecreek

Cedar City, UT 84721
TravisR@ucmc-usa.com

Bruce Floyd Rigby

Natural Gas Manager

Utility Cost Management Consultants
1703 Man O’ War Drive

Bluffdale, UT 84065
Bruce@ucmc-usa.com

Douglas E. Griffith

KESLER & RUST

68 South Main Street, 2" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
dgriffith@keslerrust.com



Reed Ryan

UTAH ASPHALT PAVEMENT
ASSOCIATION

7414 S. State Street

Midvale, Utah 84047
reed@utahasphalt.org

David Blackwell

Emery County Attorney

EMERY COUNTY

P.O. Box 249

1850 North 550 West (Des Bee Dove Rd)
215 S. State Street, #200

Castle Dale, UT 84513
daveb@emery.utah.gov

Michael McCandless

Emery County Economic Development
P.O. Box 297

95 East Main St.

Castle Dale, UT 84513
mikem@emery.utah.gov

William J. Evans

Vicki M. Baldwin

Parsons Behle & Latimer

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com




